upfront consideration transferred to a customer, Cabot (the "Upfront Customer Consideration"). The amount of the Upfront
Customer Consideration was also recognized net of an additional asset recognized in the Marshall Mine Acquisition, which was
comprised of a receivable from Cabot (the "Cabot Receivable") for the Reclamation Reimbursements. The Cabot Receivable is
further discussed in Note 4.

The total Upfront Customer Consideration is being amortized as a reduction to revenues on a straight-line basis over the
expected 15-year contractual period of the Supply Agreement.

As part of the Marshall Mine Purchase Agreement, the Company assumed liabilities, whose fair value exceeded the fair value
of assets acquired. A summary of the net assets acquired and liabilities assumed and the additional assets recorded in the
Marshall Mine Purchase Agreement as of September 30, 2020 are shown in the table below. The Company completed
additional analysis of the assets acquired and liabilities assumed and recorded adjustments as of December 31, 2020 as shown
in the table below.

(in thousands)
As Originally

Reported Adjustments As Adjusted

Assets acquired:
Receivables $ — $ 513 $ 513
Property, plant and equipment  3,863  —  3,863
Spare parts  100  —  100

Liabilities assumed:
Accounts payable and accrued expenses  (673)  160  (513)
Asset retirement obligation  (21,328)  —  (21,328)

Net assets acquired and liabilities assumed from Marshall
Mine acquisition  (18,038)  673  (17,365)
Cabot Receivable  9,749  —  9,749

Upfront Customer Consideration $ 8,289 $ (673) $ 7,616

The Company also evaluated the Marshall Mine entity as a potential variable interest entity ("VIE"), and determined that
Marshall Mine, LLC was a VIE and the Company was its primary beneficiary. Therefore, the Company consolidates Marshall
Mine, LLC's assets and liabilities in the consolidated financial statements.

Advanced Emissions Solutions, Inc. and Subsidiaries
Notes to Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements

(Unaudited)

8

Note 4 - Marshall Mine Asset Retirement Obligation and Cabot Receivable

Asset Retirement Obligation

As of September 30, 2020, the Company recorded an asset retirement obligation (the "Marshall Mine ARO") for the total